## SANTA BARBARA LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

## **NOTICE OF HEARING**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a meeting of the Santa Barbara Local Agency Formation Commission will be held on **Thursday, March 5, 2015 at 1:00 p.m.** at the Joseph Centeno Betteravia Government Administration Building, Board Hearing Room, 511 East Lakeview Parkway, Santa Maria, California, to consider the matter set forth below.

## Adoption of a LAFCO Resolution to Initiate Dissolution of the Santa Rita Hills Community Services District

<u>Location</u>: The Santa Rita Hills Community Services District is located in northern Santa Barbara County, and includes about 1,590 acres about five miles east of the City of Lompoc at the east end of Sweeney Road, north of Santa Rosa Road. It includes the Lakeview Estates Tract.

<u>Purpose:</u> The Santa Rita Hills Community Services District was formed in 2009 with the authority, within its boundaries, to acquire, construct, improve, and maintain streets, roads, rights-of-way, bridges, culverts, drains, curbs, gutters, sidewalks and any incidental works, to convert overhead electric and communications facilities to undergrounds locations, and to install undergrounds electric and communication facilities.

<u>Reason for Dissolution</u>: Since none of the incumbent board of directors filed for re-election in the November 2014 election, the district has no directors and is unable to perform its duties. Therefore, the Commission, pursuant to Government Codes Section 56375 (a) (2) (B) has directed its staff to prepare a resolution to initiate dissolution of the district.

<u>Additional information</u> – Additional information regarding items to be considered at the meeting may be obtained by contacting the LAFCO office at 105 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101 or by calling 805/568-3391.

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015

PAUL HOOD, Executive Officer Santa Barbara LAFCO